Electromagnetic flowmeter in flanged version
VERSAFLOW MAG 2000VERSAFLOW MAG 2000VERSAFLOW MAG 2000VERSAFLOW MAG 2000 Quick StartQuick StartQuick StartQuick Start
The documentation is only complete when used in combination with the relevant
documentation for the signal converter.
 CONTENTS
2 www.honeywellprocess.com 34-VF-25-63 iss.3  GLO April 18 US
VERSAFLOW MAG 2000
1  Safety instructions 4

1  Name and address of the manufacturer
2  CE sign with number(s) of notified body / bodies
3  Type designation of the flowmeter and manufacturer date
4  Calibration data
5  PED data
6  Tag nr and approvals related information
 INSTALLATION 2
9
VERSAFLOW MAG 2000
www.honeywellprocess.com34-VF-25-63 iss.3  GLO April 18 US
2.4  Storage
• Store the device in a dry and dust-free location.
• Avoid lasting direct exposure to the sun.
• Store the device in its original packaging.
• Storage temperature: -50...+70°C / -58...+158°F
2.5  Transport
Signal converter
• No special requirements.
Compact version
• Do not lift the device by the signal converter housing.
• Do not use lifting chains.
• To transport flange devices, use lifting straps. Wrap these around both process connections.
2.6  Pre-installation requirements
Make sure that you have all necessary tools available:
• Allen key (4 mm)
• Small screwdriver
• Wrench for cable glands
• Wrench for wall mounting bracket (remote version only)
• Torque wrench for installing flowmeter in pipeline
Figure 2-2: Transport
2 INSTALLATION
10
VERSAFLOW MAG 2000
www.honeywellprocess.com 34-VF-25-63 iss.3  GLO April 18 US
2.7  General requirements
2.7.1  Vibrations
2.7.2  Magnetic field
INFORMATION!
The following precautions must be taken to ensure reliable installation.
• Make sure that there is adequate space to the sides.
• Protect the signal converter from direct sunlight and install a sun shade if necessary.
• Signal converters installed in control cabinets require adequate cooling, e.g. by fan or heat
exchanger.
• Do not expose the signal converter to intense vibration. The flowmeters are tested for a
vibration level in accordance with IEC 68-2-64.
Figure 2-3: Avoid vibrations
Figure 2-4: Avoid magnetic field
 INSTALLATION 2
11
VERSAFLOW MAG 2000
www.honeywellprocess.com34-VF-25-63 iss.3  GLO April 18 US
2.8  Installation conditions
2.8.1  Inlet and outlet
2.8.2  Bends in 2 or 3 dimensions
Figure 2-5: Recommended inlet and outlet
1  Refer to chapter "Bends in 2 or 3 dimensions"
2   2 DN
INFORMATION!
Sensors of type VN02 up to DN10:
The inlet and outlet sections are enclosed inside the sensor.
Figure 2-6: Inlet when using 2 and/or 3 dimensional bends upstream of the flowmeter
Inlet length: using bends in 2 dimensions:  5 DN; when having bends in 3 dimensions:  10 DN
INFORMATION!
2 Dimensional bends occur in a vertical orororor horizontal plane only, while 3 Dimensional bends
occur in both vertical andandandand horizontal plane.
2 INSTALLATION
12
VERSAFLOW MAG 2000
www.honeywellprocess.com 34-VF-25-63 iss.3  GLO April 18 US
2.8.3  T-section
2.8.4  Bends
Figure 2-7: Distance behind a T-section
1   10 DN